DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS
Contact the Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel at 512-453-5535,
the Board of Disciplinary Appeals at 512-475-1578 or txboda.org,
or the State Commission on Judicial Conduct at 512-463-5533.

JUDICIAL ACTIONS

DISBARMENT

SUSPENSIONS

To read the entire public sanctions, go
to scjc.texas.gov.

On September 19, 2019, Staci Jennifer
Strong [#24037564], 46, of McKinney, was
disbarred, effective September 13, 2019. An
evidentiary panel of the District 1 Grievance Committee found that beginning in
2011, Strong represented her husband in a
collection suit filed by the Highlands Bank
of Dallas, which resulted in a judgment
being entered against Strong’s husband.
During the course of post-judgment collection efforts by the bank, Strong engaged in
conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit,
or misrepresentation.
Strong violated Rule 8.04(a)(3). She
was ordered to pay $1,262.50 in attorneys’
fees and $399.50 in direct expenses.

On September 26, 2019, Richard R.
Alamia [#00964200], 73, of Edinburg,
accepted a 12-month fully probated
suspension effective August 1, 2020.
An evidentiary panel of the District 12
Grievance Committee found that Alamia
failed to keep a client reasonably informed,
failed to safeguard client funds in a trust
or escrow account, and failed to render
a full accounting of client funds.
Alamia violated Rules 1.03(b), 1.14(a),
and 1.14(b). He was ordered to pay
$1,800 in restitution.

On October 11, 2019, the State Commission on Judicial Conduct issued a public reprimand to Gena Slaughter, judge of the
191st Civil District Court in Dallas, Dallas
County. Subsequent to the commission’s
issuance of the sanction, the judge requested
the appointment of a special court of review,
in review of the commission’s decision, pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code §33.034.
On October 25, 2019, the Special Court
of Review issued a public admonition to
James Oakley, county judge, Burnet
County, on matters appealed from the
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
proceedings in Special Court of Review
Opinion, Docket No. SCR 19-0002, In Re
Inquiry Concerning Honorable James Oakley.
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RESIGNATIONS

On October 1, 2019, the Supreme
Court of Texas accepted the resignation,
in lieu of discipline, of Christopher
James Norman [#24060342], 37, of
Killeen. At the time of Norman’s resignation, nine disciplinary cases were pending
against him, allegations that Norman neglected his clients’ legal matters, failed to
keep clients reasonably informed about
the status of a matter, failed to promptly
reply to reasonable requests for information, and further failed to return client files
and unearned fees.
Norman violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.14(a), 1.14(b), 1.14(c), 8.01(a),
8.04(a)(2), and 8.04(a)(3).
On October 1, 2019, the Supreme Court
of Texas accepted the resignation, in lieu of
discipline, of Melynda G. Pearson
[#00787534], 51, of Texarkana. At the
time of Pearson’s resignation, there were 14
pending matters against her alleging Pearson neglected cases, failed to communicate, failed to return client’s files, failed to
return unearned fees, and engaged in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
misrepresentation. Pearson also failed to
file responses to the complainants’ grievances with the State Bar of Texas.
Pearson violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.03(b), 1.14(a), 1.14(b), 1.15(d),
3.03(a)(5), 8.04(a)(3), 8.04(a)(7), 8.04(a)(8),
and 8.04(a)(11).

On October 7, 2019, Kelley Lavone
Austin [#24042529], 47, of Sugar Land,
accepted a six-month fully probated
suspension. An evidentiary panel of the
District 5 Grievance Committee found
that Austin failed to promptly deliver
to a third person funds that the third
person was entitled to receive.
Austin violated Rule 1.14(b). She was
ordered to pay $1,000 in attorneys’ fees.
On October 24, 2019, Elizabeth A.
Exley [#24008031], 48, of Houston,
received a 90-day fully probated suspension effective November 1, 2019. The
190th Civil Court of Harris County found
that in 2010, Exley failed to disclose
to the defense her willingness to give
favorable sentencing recommendations
on behalf of two testifying witnesses with
pending criminal charges based on their
cooperation during a murder trial.
Exley violated Rule 3.09(d). She was
ordered to pay $1,265.15 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
On October 14, 2019, Elijah Gooden
III [#08146400], 58, of Houston,
accepted a three-year fully probated
suspension effective November 1, 2019.
An evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that
Gooden failed to hold funds belonging
in whole or in part to his client in a separate trust account, failed to promptly
deliver entitled funds to his client and
third persons, and failed to keep funds
that both he and third persons claimed an
texasbar.com
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interest in separate until there was an
accounting and severance of their interest. During his representation of his
client, Gooden engaged in conduct
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
misrepresentation.
Gooden violated Rules 1.14(a), 1.14(b),
1.14(c), and 8.04(a)(3). He was ordered
to pay $1,000 in attorneys’ fees and
direct expenses.
On October 3, 2019, Michael Lake
Mattson [#24030007], 49, of Houston,
accepted a one-year fully probated
suspension effective October 1, 2019.
An evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that
Mattson failed to keep his client reasonably informed about the status of his
legal matter and to promptly comply
with reasonable requests for information
and failed to withdraw from representing
his client when Mattson’s psychological
condition materially impaired his fitness
to represent his client.
Mattson violated Rules 1.03(a) and
1.15(a)(2).
On October 7, 2019, Douglas Matthew
McMaster [#13786020], 56, of Brownsville,
agreed to an eight-year partially probated
suspension effective August 15, 2019, with
the first four years actively served and
the remainder probated. An evidentiary
panel of the District 6 Grievance
Committee found that McMaster neglected a client’s matter, failed to keep a
client reasonably informed, failed to
return unearned portions of fees, and
engaged in the practice of law while
his law license was suspended.
McMaster violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(11). He was
ordered to pay $1,050 in restitution and
$800 in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On October 17, 2019, Derek Alfonso
Quinata [#24072292], 39, of El Paso,
agreed to a three-year fully probated
suspension effective September 20, 2019.
An evidentiary panel of the District
17 Grievance Committee found that
Quinata failed to respond to the grievance.
Quinata violated Rule 8.04(a)(8). He
was ordered to pay $400 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
texasbar.com/tbj

On October 28, 2019, Zenaida Sanchez
[#17573800], 59, of Alice, accepted a
nine-month fully probated suspension
effective November 15, 2019. An evidentiary panel of the District 11 Grievance
Committee found that Sanchez failed to
respond to a grievance in a timely manner.
Sanchez violated Rule 8.04(a)(8).
On October 28, 2019, Brittany Lea
Scaramucci [#24061388], 36, of Valley
Mills, received a one-year fully probated
suspension effective November 1, 2019.
An investigatory panel of the District
8 Grievance Committee found that the
complainant hired Scaramucci to represent him in a divorce. In preparing for
trial, the complainant agreed to provide
a potential witness with a copy of a
journal his wife kept regarding her prior
marriage. Scaramucci sent the witness
a link to the complainant’s entire Dropbox
file, rather than providing only the
journal. As a result, the witness had
access to the complainant’s confidential
information, including financial records,
credit card numbers, bank account
information, and Social Security numbers.
Additionally, the complainant gave Scaramucci a check in the amount equal to
the parties’ 2017 income tax refund.
The funds were to be held in trust until
the court determined how the refund
was to be divided between the parties.
However, prior to the final hearing on
November 2, 2018, Scaramucci withdrew
the funds from her trust account and
applied the funds to the attorney fees
she claimed the complainant owed her
without the complainant’s affirmative
consent. The complainant terminated
Scaramucci on December 4, 2018, and
requested Scaramucci return the funds,
as his wife had already received her half.
Scaramucci failed to return the funds
to the complainant.
Scaramucci violated Rules 1.05(a),
1.14(b), and 1.14(c). She was ordered to
pay $1,693 in restitution and $1,915.41
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On September 30, 2019, Francis I.
Spagnoletti [#18869600], 65, of Houston,
accepted a four-year partially probated
suspension effective October 1, 2019,
with the first 12 months actively served

and the remainder probated. An evidentiary panel of the District 4 Grievance
Committee found that in representing
certain clients, Spagnoletti failed to
make reasonable efforts to ensure that
the conduct of a non-lawyer at his firm
was compatible with his professional
obligations, and Spagnoletti permitted
the non-lawyer’s conduct, that if engaged
in by a lawyer, would have been a violation of the Texas Disciplinary Rules
of Professional Conduct.
Spagnoletti violated Rules 5.03(a) and
5.03(b)(1). He was ordered to pay $8,722.50
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On September 9, 2019, Andrew
David Vaughn [#24056764], 38, of Canton, received a two-year partially probated
suspension effective March 1, 2020, with
the first 12 months actively served and
the remainder probated. An evidentiary
panel of the District 1 Grievance Committee found that Vaughn neglected the
legal matter entrusted to him by failing to
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complete any legal work on behalf of his
client, failing to keep his client reasonably
informed about the status of his case, and
failing to promptly comply with reasonable requests for information from his
client. Vaughn failed to hold funds
belonging to his client that were in
Vaughn’s possession in connection with
the representation separate from his own
property. Vaughn represented his client
while he was actively suspended from the
practice of law and failed to notify his
client that his license to practice law was
suspended.
Vaughn violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.14(a), 8.04(a)(7), and 8.04(a)(10).
He was ordered to pay $1,600 in attorneys’
fees and $603 in direct expenses.
On September 19, 2019, Andrew David
Vaughn [#24056764], 38, of Canton,
received a three-year partially probated
suspension effective October 13, 2019,
with the first 12 months actively served
and the remainder probated. An eviden-

tiary panel of the District 1 Grievance
Committee found that Vaughn neglected
the legal matter entrusted to him, failed
to keep his client reasonably informed
about the status of her case, and failed to
promptly comply with reasonable requests
for information from his client. Vaughn
failed to surrender papers and property
to which his client was entitled. Vaughn
represented his client while he was
actively suspended from the practice of
law and failed to notify his client that his
license to practice law was suspended.
Vaughn violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), 8.04(a)(7), and 8.04(a)(10).
He was ordered to pay $1,980 in attorneys’
fees and $822 in direct expenses.
On August 7, 2019, Arthur G. Vega
[#20533600], 67, of San Antonio,
received a 24-month partially probated
suspension effective September 1, 2019,
with the first six months actively served
and the remainder probated. An evidentiary panel of the District 10 Grievance
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Committee found that Vega failed to
hold client’s funds in a trust account,
failed to deliver client’s funds, and, upon
termination of the representation, failed
to refund unearned portions of fees.
Vega violated Rules 1.14(a), 1.14(b),
1.14(c), and 1.15(d). He was ordered to
pay $11,000 in restitution and $7,747.95
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On September 27, 2019, L. Bruce
Lambert [#00792973], 63, of Fort Worth,
received a six-month probated suspension
effective September 4, 2019. An evidentiary panel of the District 7 Grievance
Committee found that in representing the
complainant in a divorce case, Lambert
neglected the legal matter entrusted to
him, failed to keep the complainant
reasonably informed about the status of
her legal matter, and failed to promptly
comply with reasonable requests for
information from the complainant.
Lambert violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and
1.03(a). He was ordered to pay $2,000
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On September 27, 2019, L. Bruce
Lambert [#00792973], 63, of Fort Worth,
received a 24-month probated suspension
effective September 4, 2019. An evidentiary panel of the District 7 Grievance
Committee found that Lambert failed
to timely furnish to the Office of Chief
Disciplinary Counsel a response or other
information as required by the Texas
Rules of Disciplinary Procedure. Lambert
did not in good faith timely assert a
privilege or other legal ground for failure
to do so.
Lambert violated Rule 8.04(a)(8). He
was ordered to pay $3,000 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
PUBLIC REPRIMANDS
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On September 23, 2019, Tyesha Yvette
Elam [#24026819], 47, of Houston,
accepted a judgment of public reprimand.
An investigatory panel of the District
5 Grievance Committee found that Elam
failed to keep her client reasonably
informed about the status of the matter
and failed to abide by her client’s decisions
concerning the objectives and general
methods of representation, as well as
whether to accept an offer of settlement.
texasbar.com
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Elam violated Rules 1.02(a)(1), 1.02(a)(2),
and 1.03(a). She was ordered to pay
$1,000 in attorneys’ fees.
On October 7, 2019, Thomas
Christopher Lewis [#24059224], 49,
of Dallas, agreed to a public reprimand.
An evidentiary panel of the District 6
Grievance Committee found that in
October 2016, Lewis was hired to represent the complainant in a guardianship
matter pertaining to the complainant’s
father. Lewis failed to keep the complainant reasonably informed about the
status of her legal matter.
Lewis violated Rule 1.03(a). He was
ordered to pay $2,000 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses.
On October 7, 2019, Carlos Dantes
Mejias Jr. [#24094841], 31, of Houston,
accepted an agreed judgment of public
reprimand. An evidentiary panel of the
District 4 Grievance Committee found
that Mejias assisted or counseled his
client to engage in conduct that Mejias
knew was criminal or fraudulent. Furthermore, Mejias failed to hold funds
belonging in whole or in part to his client
in a separate trust or escrow account and
failed to promptly deliver funds to his
client that the client was entitled to receive.
Mejias violated Rules 1.02(c), 1.14(a),
and 1.14(b). He was ordered to pay $1,000
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

informed about the status of his case
and did not comply with reasonable
requests for information.
O’Neal violated Rules 1.02(a) and
1.03. He was ordered to pay $1,140 in
restitution.
On October 15, 2019, Nemuel E. Pettie
[#15858440], 64, of Haltom City, received
a public reprimand. An investigatory
panel of the District 7 Grievance Committee found that in July of 2014, the
complainant hired Pettie for representation in a personal injury matter. Pettie
prepared a letter of representation on
or about September 8, 2014, requesting
records related to the complainant’s
personal injury matter. In representing
the complainant, Pettie thereafter neglected the legal matter entrusted to
him by failing to perform legal work on
the complainant’s case.
Pettie violated Rule 1.01(b)(1). He
was ordered to pay $500 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.

texasbar.com/tbj

PRIVATE REPRIMANDS

Listed here is a breakdown of Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct
violations for 20 attorneys, with the
number in parentheses indicating the
frequency of the violation. Please note
that an attorney may be reprimanded
for more than one rule violation.
1.01(a)—for accepting or continuing
employment in a legal matter which
the lawyer knew or should have known
was beyond the lawyer’s competence
(1).

ATTORNEY GRIEVANCE
&

CRIMINAL DEFENSE
FEDERAL AND STATE

On October 16, 2019, Kenneth
Aghadi Nnaka [#24032796], 50, of
Houston, accepted an agreed judgment
of public reprimand. An evidentiary panel
of the District 4 Grievance Committee
found that Nnaka entered into an
arrangement for, charged, or collected
an unconscionable fee from his client.
Nnaka violated Rule 1.04(a). He was
ordered to pay $750 in attorneys’ fees.
On September 24, 2019, Byron R.
O’Neal [#24046546], 42, of Houston,
accepted an agreed judgment of public
reprimand. An investigatory panel of
the District 4 Grievance Committee
found that O’Neal failed to abide by his
client’s decision and he accepted an
offer of settlement without his client’s
approval. O’Neal failed to keep his client

On October 17, 2019, Gregory Thomas
Van Cleave [#24037881], 41, of San
Antonio, agreed to a public reprimand.
An evidentiary panel of the District 10
Grievance Committee found that Van
Cleave neglected a client’s matter
and failed to keep a client reasonably
informed.
Van Cleave violated Rules 1.01(b)(1)
and 1.03(a). He was ordered to pay $800
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
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1.01(b)(1)—In representing a client,
a lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter
entrusted to the lawyer (4).
1.03(a)—for failing to keep a client
reasonably informed about the status of
a matter and promptly comply with
reasonable requests for information
(5).
1.03(b)—for failing to explain a matter
to the extent reasonably necessary to
permit the client to make informed
decisions regarding representation (2).
1.04(a)—A lawyer shall not enter

into an arrangement for, charge, or
collect an illegal fee or unconscionable
fee. A fee is unconscionable if a competent lawyer could not form a reasonable belief that the fee is reasonable
(1).
1.08(a)—A lawyer shall not enter
into a business transaction with a client
unless the transaction and terms on
which the lawyer acquires the interest
are fair and reasonable to the client
and are fully disclosed in a manner
which can be reasonably understood by

Exclusive.
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TLIE is now the State Bar’s only
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professional liability insurance.

the client, the client is given a reasonable
opportunity to seek the advice of independent counsel in the transaction,
and the client consents in writing
thereto (1).
1.14(a)—A lawyer shall hold funds
and other property belonging in whole
or in part to clients or third persons
that are in a lawyer’s possession in connection with a representation separate
from the lawyer’s own property (1).
1.14(b)—for failing, upon receiving
funds or other property in which a
client or third person has an interest,
to promptly notify the client or third
person and render a full accounting
upon request (3).
1.15(a)—A lawyer shall decline to
represent a client or, where representation
has commenced, shall withdraw, except
as stated in paragraph (c), from the
representation of a client (1).
1.15(d)—for failing, upon termination
of representation, to reasonably protect
a client’s interests, give notice to the

RepresentingAttorneys

Gaines West
State-wide Practice
State Bar of Texas

Grievance Oversight Committee
Appointed by the Texas Supreme Court
Chair, 2006-2010
Member, 2004-2010

Texas Board of
Disciplinary Appeals
Appointed by the Texas Supreme Court
Chairman, 2001-2003
Vice Chairman, 1994-1996, 1998-2000
Member, 1992-1996, 1997-2003

State Bar of Texas

Disciplinary Rules of Professional
Conduct Committee
Member, 1993-1996

Disciplinary
Review Committee
Member, 1991-1992

Texas Bar Foundation, Fellow
State Bar of Texas, Member
Brazos County Bar Association, Member
Austin Bar Association, Member

40 YEARS SUPPORTING TEXAS LAWYERS

Principal Office – 979.694.7000
1515 Emerald Plaza • College Station, TX 77845

Austin – By Appointment – 512.501.3617
1012 Rio Grande St. • Austin, TX 78701

TLIE.org / info@tlie.org / (512) 480-9074
876

Texas Bar Journal • December 2019

westwebblaw.com
texasbar.com

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS
client to seek other counsel, surrender
papers and property belonging to the
client, or refund any advance payments of fees that have not been
earned (4).
5.01(a)—A lawyer shall be subject
to discipline because of another lawyer’s
violation of these rules of professional
conduct if the lawyer is a partner or
supervising lawyer and orders, encourages,
or knowingly permits the conduct involved
(2).
5.03(a)—With respect to a non-lawyer
employed or retained by or associated
with a lawyer, a lawyer having direct
supervisory authority over the non-lawyer
shall make reasonable efforts to ensure
that the person’s conduct is compatible
with the professional obligations of the
lawyer (2).
5.03(b)—With respect to a non-lawyer
employed or retained by or associated
with a lawyer, a lawyer shall be subject
to discipline for the conduct of such a
person that would be a violation of

these rules if engaged in by a lawyer
(1).
5.03(b)(2)—With respect to a nonlawyer employed or retained by or associated with a lawyer, a lawyer shall be
subject to discipline for the conduct of
such a person that would be a violation
of these rules if engaged in by a lawyer
if the lawyer is a partner in the law firm
in which the person is employed,
retained by, or associated with; or is
the general counsel of a government
agency’s legal department in which
the person is employed, retained by, or
associated with; or has direct supervisory
authority over such person; and with
knowledge of such misconduct by the
non-lawyer knowingly fails to take reasonable remedial action to avoid or mitigate the consequences of that person’s
misconduct (1).
7.01(f)—A lawyer shall not use a firm
name, letterhead, or other professional
designation that violates Rules 7.02(a)
(1).

7.02(a)—for making a false or misleading
communication about the qualifications
of the services of any lawyer or firm
(1).
7.3(a)—A lawyer shall not by in-person
contact, or by regulated telephone or
other electronic contact as defined
in paragraph (f), seek professional
employment concerning a matter arising
out of a particular occurrence or event,
or series of occurrences or events, from
a prospective client or non-client who
has not sought the lawyer’s advice
regarding employment or with whom
the lawyer has no family or past or
present attorney-client relationship when
a significant motive for the lawyer’s
doing so is the lawyer’s pecuniary gain
(1).
8.04(a)(8)—for failing to timely furnish
to a district grievance committee a response
or other information as required unless
he or she timely asserts a privilege or
other legal ground for failure to do so
(3). TBJ
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